The Placing Shares will be issued pursuant to the General Mandate granted to the Directors
pursuant to an ordinary resolution passed by the Shareholders at the AGM held on 29 June
2016, which authorised the Directors to allot and issue up to 494,232,500 Shares (representing

- 5 -

20% of the then issued share capital of the Company as at the date of the AGM). As the Placing
Shares will be issued under the General Mandate, the Placing is not subject to the Shareholders’
approval.

The General Mandate has not been utilised prior to entering into the Placing Agreement.

II. EFFECT OF THE PLACING ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable
enquires, the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and
immediately after the completion of the Placing (subject to completion of the Placing and
assuming that there is no other change in the shareholding structure of the Company before the
allotment and issue of the Placing Shares under the Placing) is summarised as follows:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after
completion of the Placing

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %
Keyne Holdings Limited

(Note 1) 642,488,592 26.00% 642,488,592 21.67%
China U-ton Holdings Limited

(Note 2) 332,284,073 13.45% 332,284,073 11.21%
Public Shareholders
Placees – – 494,232,500 16.67%
Other public Shareholders 1,496,389,839 60.55% 1,496,389,839 50.45%

Total 2,471,162,504 100% 2,965,395,004 100.00%

Notes:

(1) Mr. Zhu Boheng is the sole shareholder of Keyne Holdings Limited, he is therefore deemed to be
interested in all the Shares held by Keyne Holdings Limited for the purpose of the SFO.

(2) Approximately 34.13% of the entire issued share capital of China U-ton Holdings Limited is
owned by Bright Warm Limited which is beneficially owned by Mr. Jiang Changqing. As such,
each of Mr. Jiang Changqing and Bright Warm Limited is deemed to be interested in all the
Shares held by China U-ton Holdings Limited for the purpose of the SFO. Ms. Guo Aru is the
spouse of Mr. Jiang Changqing, and is deemed to be interested in all the Shares in which Mr.